c
RELOCATION ASSISTANCE AND EVICTION
"Decent, safe and sanitary housing" means housing that is
in sound, dean and weathertight condition and is in con­
formity with local and state housing and health codes.
"Department" means the Department of Community M­
fairs.
"Displaced" means required to vacate any real property

"State Agency" means any department, division, office,
agency or bureau of this state or any authority or instrumen­
tality created or chartered thereby.
"Temporary relocation" means when a lawful tenant is
required to move from a dwelling that is undergoing rehabil­
itation and, upon completion of the rehabilitation, may
return.
"Unit of local government" means any political subdivi­
sion of this State, or any two or more such political subdivi­
sions acting jointly pursuant to law, and any department,
division, office, agency or bureau thereof or any authority of
instrumentality created or chartered thereby.
"WRAP" means the Workable Relocation Assistance
Plan required to be submitted to the Department for ap­
proval prior to the undertaking of any relocation activities.
Amended by R.1984 d.l27. effective Apri116, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b).
Definitions of "Commissioner" and "Displaced" modified; "WRAP"
added.
Amended by R.1987 d.518. effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1596(a), 19 N.J.R. 2388(c).
Added definition "lawful occupant".
Amended by R.l990 d.ll3, effective February 5, I 990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3694(a), 22 N.J.R. 336(a).

RELOCATION ASSISTANCE. FURTHER INFORMA­
TION REGARDING YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES AS
OWNER PURSUANT TO REGULATIONS CONCERNING
EVICTION AND RELOCATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY
CONTACTING THE FOLLOWING:
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
DIVISION OF CODES AND STANDARDS
OFFICE OF LANDLORD-TENANT INFORMA-
TION
POBOX805
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0805
TELEPHONE: 609-633-6606
Amended by R.l984 d.l27, effective Apri116, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b).
(c): address changed.
Amended by R.1994 d.l74, effective April4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 289(a), 26 N.J.R. 1493(b).
Amended by R.2004 d.222, effective June 21,2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1264(b), 36 N.J.R. 3055(c).
In (c), amended the address.

1. Representatives of the Division of Codes and
Standards may appear at any such hearing to testify as to
the fmdings of the Division.
2. In all cases which it has reviewed, the Division shall
provide the Office of Administrative Law and the parties
with a determination memorandum setting forth the claims
of the parties, the facts as determined by the Division, the
regulations, statutory provisions and case law which the
Division deems to be applicable, and the Division's con­
clusions and the reason therefor.
3. Any party to a hearing before the Office of
Administrative Law may request accelerated disposition of
a case. Any such request shall be made in accordance with
the procedure set forth in the rules of the Office of
Administrative Law atN.J.A.C. 1:1-9.4.
Amended by R.1981 d.183, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 186(d), 13 N.J.R. 332(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1982 d.487, effective January 17, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1188(a), 15 N.J.R. 83(b).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1989 d.l88, effective April3, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 231(b), 21 N.J.R. 891(a).
5:11-9.3
Names of Bureau and Division changed to include "community
development" and "development".
Amended by R.1994 d.174, effective April4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 289(a), 26 N.J.R. 1493(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.386, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1844(a), 27 N.J.R. 2714(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.222, effective June 21,2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1264(b), 36 N.J.R. 3055(c).
Rewrote (b)2; substituted references to the Division of Codes and